modernization of e-payment facilities to ensure the 

effectiveness of the policy. 

Ogunmuyiwa and Amida (2022) examined the impact of 

electronic payment systems on entrepreneurial activities in 

rural areas of Ogun State, Nigeria. Survey research design 

method was employed in the study. Three hundred and eighty-

five (385) respondents who are owners of micro and small 

enterprises were sampled. Purposive sampling technique was 

employed to administer the questionnaire to the respondents. 

The data were analysed using the Ordinary Least Square 

(OLS) regression technique.